State of Minnesota
County of Hennepin

District Court

4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No. 18A15201
Court File No. 27-CR-18-30358

State of Minnesota,
Plaintiff,
VS.
GAVIN MITCHELL FLYNN HUTSON DOB: 05/23/1997

PO BOX 17370 LOT 1701
ST. PAUL, MN 55117

Defendant.

COMPLAINT
Order of Detention

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe

Defendant committed the following offense(s):
COUNT |
Charge: Assault-3rd Degree-Substantial Bodily Harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.223.1, with reference to: 609.223.1, 609.101.2

Maximum Sentence: 5 YEARS AND/OR $3,000-$10,000
Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 12/12/2018
Control #(ICR#): 18011052

Charge Description: That on or about 12/12/2018, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, GAVIN MITCHELL
FLYNN HUTSON assaulted Victim A and inflicted substantial bodily harm.

COUNTII
Charge: Assault-5th Deg-Inflict or Attempt Bodily Harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.224.1(2), with reference to: 609.224.1(2), 609.101.2

Maximum Sentence: 90 DAYS AND/OR $1,000
Offense Level: Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 12/12/2018
Control #(ICR#): 18011052

Charge Description: That on or about 12/12/2018, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, GAVIN MITCHELL
FLYNN HUTSON inflicted or attempted to inflict bodily harm on Victim B.

COUNT Il
Charge: Assault-5th Deg-Inflict or Attempt Bodily Harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.224.1(2), with reference to: 609.224.1(2), 609.101.2

Maximum Sentence: 90 DAYS AND/OR $1,000
Offense Level: Misdemeanor



Offense Date (on or about): 12/12/2018
Control #(ICR#): 18011052

Charge Description: That on or about 12/12/2018, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, GAVIN MITCHELL
FLYNN HUTSON inflicted or attempted to inflict bodily harm on Victim C.

COUNT IV

Charge: Carry/Possess Pistol w/out Permit - Public Place - Gross Misdemeanor; Second or
Subsequent - Felony

Minnesota Statute: 624.714.1a, with reference to: 609.03.2, 624.714.1a

Maximum Sentence: 1 YEAR AND/OR $3,000

Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 12/12/2018
Control #(ICR#): 18011052

Charge Description: That on or about 12/12/2018, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, GAVIN MITCHELL
FLYNN HUTSON held or possessed in a motor vehicle, snowmobile, or boat, or on or about his clothes or
person, or otherwise possessed or controlled in a public place or area, a pistol, without first having
obtained a permit to carry a pistol.



STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Your Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of the offense alleged herein, and believes
the following establishes probable cause:

On December 12, 2018, officers were dispatched to Normandale Community College, located at 9700
France Avenue South, Bloomington, Hennepin County, Minnesota, on a report of an assault. Dispatch
received numerous 911 calls describing an assault on a teacher in the science building. Responding
officers spoke with Victim A, a teacher at the school, who reported that she had asked one of her students,
GAVIN MITCHELL FLYNN HUTSON, Defendant herein, to stay after class to discuss an inappropriate
comment he made during class to another student. Victim A stated that Defendant then hit her, and she fell
to the ground, losing consciousness. Another witness reported that after Victim A lost consciousness,
Defendant stood over her and continued punching her.

The witness yelled for help, and Victim B, another teacher at the school, came into the classroom and
attempted to pull Defendant off of Victim A. Defendant hit or punched Victim B, possibly using an object of
some sort, causing a laceration to the right side of Victim B’s forehead. Defendant then fled from the room,
leaving behind his backpack.

As Defendant fled from the classroom, he encountered Victim C, a student at the school. Victim C stated
that Defendant “stiff-armed” him, and pushed him into a wall. Victim C had previously broken his wrist, and
had it in a soft splint, which hit the wall when Defendant shoved him, causing pain to his wrist.

A search of the backpack left behind by Defendant revealed a .40 caliber Smith and Wesson semi-
automatic pistol, which was loaded. Additional ammunition as well as documents bearing Defendant’s
name were also found in the backpack.

Victim A was transported to be treated for her injuries. X-rays revealed that she had two broken bones in
her face.

Defendant was apprehended in nearby parking garage. When he was arrested, he had blood splattered on
his hands and shirt sleeves.

Defendant is in custody.



SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise
be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and
correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Jacob Lucas Electronically Signed:
Police Officer 12/13/2018 04:04 PM
1800 W OId Shakopee Road Hennepin County, Minnesota
Bloomington, MN 55431
Badge: 301

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, | approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Amy Blagoev Electronically Signed:
300 S 6th St 12/13/2018 04:02 PM
Minneapolis, MN 55487
(612) 348-5550




FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, |, the Issuing Officer, have
determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant’s arrest
or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant’'s appearance in court, or Defendant’s detention, if already in custody,
pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

[ ] summoNs

THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, ARE SUMMONED to appear on , at AM/PM
before the above-named court at 300 S Sixth Street, Minneapolis, MN 55487 to answer this complaint.

IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.

[ ] WARRANT

To the Sheriff of the above-named county; or other person authorized to execute this warrant: | order, in the name of the State
of Minnesota, that the Defendant be apprehended and arrested without delay and brought promptly before the court (if in
session), and if not, before a Judge or Judicial Officer of such court without unnecessary delay, and in any event not later than
36 hours after the arrest or as soon as such Judge or Judicial Officer is available to be dealt with according to law.

|:| Execute in MN Only |:| Execute Nationwide |:| Execute in Border States

ORDER OF DETENTION

Since the Defendant is already in custody, | order, subject to bail or conditions of release, that the Defendant continue to be
detained pending further proceedings.

Bail: $40,000.00
Conditions of Release: No Contact with Victim; No Possession of Weapons; Make All Appearances; Remain Law Abiding

This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to or signed under penalty of perjury, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer
as of the following date: December 13, 2018.

Judicial Officer Laurie Miller Electronically Signed: 12/13/2018 04:15 PM
District Court Judge

Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by the following witnesses:

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN
STATE OF MINNESOTA

State of Minnesota

Plaintiff LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE
| hereby Certify and Return that | have served a copy of this Order of
VS. Detention upon the Defendant herein named.
Signature of Authorized Service Agent:
GAVIN MITCHELL FLYNN HUTSON ? °
Defendant




DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name:
DOB:
Address:

Alias Names/DOB:

SID:

Height:

Weight:

Eye Color:

Hair Color:

Gender:

Race:

Fingerprints Required per Statute:

Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record:

Driver's License #:
SILS Person ID #:

SILS Tracking No.
Alcohol Concentration:

GAVIN MITCHELL FLYNN HUTSON
05/23/1997

PO BOX 17370 LOT 1701
ST. PAUL, MN 55117

MN18BA8327

MALE
White
Yes
Yes

854169
3071843



Cnt
Nbr

Statute
Type

Offense
Date(s)

Statute Nbrs and Descriptions

Offense
Level

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

MOC

GOC Controlling
Agencies

Case
Numbers

Charge

Definition

Penalty

12/12/2018

12/12/2018

12/12/2018

609.223.1

Assault-3rd Degree-Substantial Bodily

Harm
609.101.2

Minimum Fines — Victim Assistance

Programs
609.223.1

Assault-3rd Degree-Substantial Bodily

Harm

Felony

No-Level

Felony

A3243

A3243

A3243

MNO0270100

MNO0270100

MNO0270100

18011052

18011052

18011052

Charge

Definition

Penalty

12/12/2018

12/12/2018

12/12/2018

609.224.1(2)

Assault-5th Deg-Inflict or Attempt

Bodily Harm
609.101.2

Minimum Fines — Victim Assistance

Programs
609.224.1(2)

Assault-5th Deg-Inflict or Attempt

Bodily Harm

Misdemeanor

No-Level

Misdemeanor

A5352

A5352

A5352

MNO0270100

MNO0270100

MNO0270100

18011052

18011052

18011052

Charge

Definition

Penalty

12/12/2018

12/12/2018

12/12/2018

609.224.1(2)

Assault-5th Deg-Inflict or Attempt

Bodily Harm
609.101.2

Minimum Fines — Victim Assistance

Programs
609.224.1(2)

Assault-5th Deg-Inflict or Attempt

Bodily Harm

Misdemeanor

No-Level

Misdemeanor

A5352

A5352

A5352

MNO0270100

MNO0270100

MNO0270100

18011052

18011052

18011052

Charge

Penalty

Penalty

12/12/2018

12/12/2018

12/12/2018

624.714.1a

Carry/Possess Pistol w/out Permit -
Public Place - Gross Misdemeanor;
Second or Subsequent - Felony

624.714.1a

Carry/Possess Pistol w/out Permit -
Public Place - Gross Misdemeanor;
Second or Subsequent - Felony

609.03.2

Punishment When Not Otherwise
Fixed-Gross Misdemeanor

Gross
Misdemeanor

Gross
Misdemeanor

Gross
Misdemeanor

W2527

W2527

W2527

MNO0270100

MNO0270100

MNO0270100

18011052

18011052

18011052



