State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

18A15201 27-CR-18-30358

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,

Order of Detention

VS.

GAVIN MITCHELL FLYNN HUTSON DOB: 05/23/1997

PO BOX 17370 LOT 1701 ST. PAUL, MN 55117

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Assault-3rd Degree-Substantial Bodily Harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.223.1, with reference to: 609.223.1, 609.101.2

Maximum Sentence: 5 YEARS AND/OR \$3,000-\$10,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 12/12/2018

Control #(ICR#): 18011052

Charge Description: That on or about 12/12/2018, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, GAVIN MITCHELL FLYNN HUTSON assaulted Victim A and inflicted substantial bodily harm.

COUNT II

Charge: Assault-5th Deg-Inflict or Attempt Bodily Harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.224.1(2), with reference to: 609.224.1(2), 609.101.2

Maximum Sentence: 90 DAYS AND/OR \$1.000

Offense Level: Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 12/12/2018

Control #(ICR#): 18011052

Charge Description: That on or about 12/12/2018, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, GAVIN MITCHELL

FLYNN HUTSON inflicted or attempted to inflict bodily harm on Victim B.

COUNT III

Charge: Assault-5th Deg-Inflict or Attempt Bodily Harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.224.1(2), with reference to: 609.224.1(2), 609.101.2

Maximum Sentence: 90 DAYS AND/OR \$1,000

Offense Level: Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 12/12/2018

Control #(ICR#): 18011052

Charge Description: That on or about 12/12/2018, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, GAVIN MITCHELL

FLYNN HUTSON inflicted or attempted to inflict bodily harm on Victim C.

COUNT IV

Charge: Carry/Possess Pistol w/out Permit - Public Place - Gross Misdemeanor; Second or Subsequent - Felony

Minnesota Statute: 624.714.1a, with reference to: 609.03.2, 624.714.1a

Maximum Sentence: 1 YEAR AND/OR \$3,000

Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 12/12/2018

Control #(ICR#): 18011052

Charge Description: That on or about 12/12/2018, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, GAVIN MITCHELL FLYNN HUTSON held or possessed in a motor vehicle, snowmobile, or boat, or on or about his clothes or person, or otherwise possessed or controlled in a public place or area, a pistol, without first having obtained a permit to carry a pistol.

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Your Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of the offense alleged herein, and believes the following establishes probable cause:

On December 12, 2018, officers were dispatched to Normandale Community College, located at 9700 France Avenue South, Bloomington, Hennepin County, Minnesota, on a report of an assault. Dispatch received numerous 911 calls describing an assault on a teacher in the science building. Responding officers spoke with Victim A, a teacher at the school, who reported that she had asked one of her students, GAVIN MITCHELL FLYNN HUTSON, Defendant herein, to stay after class to discuss an inappropriate comment he made during class to another student. Victim A stated that Defendant then hit her, and she fell to the ground, losing consciousness. Another witness reported that after Victim A lost consciousness, Defendant stood over her and continued punching her.

The witness yelled for help, and Victim B, another teacher at the school, came into the classroom and attempted to pull Defendant off of Victim A. Defendant hit or punched Victim B, possibly using an object of some sort, causing a laceration to the right side of Victim B's forehead. Defendant then fled from the room, leaving behind his backpack.

As Defendant fled from the classroom, he encountered Victim C, a student at the school. Victim C stated that Defendant "stiff-armed" him, and pushed him into a wall. Victim C had previously broken his wrist, and had it in a soft splint, which hit the wall when Defendant shoved him, causing pain to his wrist.

A search of the backpack left behind by Defendant revealed a .40 caliber Smith and Wesson semiautomatic pistol, which was loaded. Additional ammunition as well as documents bearing Defendant's name were also found in the backpack.

Victim A was transported to be treated for her injuries. X-rays revealed that she had two broken bones in her face.

Defendant was apprehended in nearby parking garage. When he was arrested, he had blood splattered on his hands and shirt sleeves.

Defendant is in custody.

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant

Jacob Lucas

Police Officer 1800 W Old Shakopee Road

Bloomington, MN 55431

Badge: 301

Electronically Signed: 12/13/2018 04:04 PM

Hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney

Amy Blagoev 300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 12/13/2018 04:02 PM

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

		SUMI	MONS			
THEREFORE YOU, T before the above-name			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		_ at mplaint.	_AM/PM
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEA	R in response to this	SUMMONS, a W	ARRANT FOR YOU	JR ARREST shall be	issued.	
		WAR	RANT			
To the Sheriff of the abo of Minnesota, that the E session), and if not, befo 36 hours after the arrest	Defendant be apprehe ore a Judge or Judicia	ended and arres	sted without delay court without unnec	and brought promptly essary delay, and in	y before t any event	he court (if ir not later thar
☐ Execute	e in MN Only	Execute Nationwide		Execute in Border States		
	X	ORDER OF	DETENTION			
Since the Defendant is a detained pending further		order, subject to	bail or conditions o	f release, that the De	efendant o	continue to be
Bail: \$40,000.00 Conditions of Release: N	No Contact with Victim	n; No Possession	of Weapons; Make	: All Appearances; Re	main Law	, Abiding
This complaint, duly subsas of the following date:		or signed under p	enalty of perjury, is	issued by the unders	igned Juc	licial Officer
Judicial Officer	Laurie Miller District Court	Judge	Electronically Signed: 12/		/13/2018 04:15 PM	
Sworn testimony has bee	en given before the Ju	dicial Officer by t	he following witnes	ses:		
		OF HENNEPIN OF MINNESOTA				
State	of Minnesota		LAW ENFORCE	EMENT OFFICER RE	ETURN O	F SERVICE

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE
I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order of
Detention upon the Defendant herein named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:

VS.

GAVIN MITCHELL FLYNN HUTSON

Defendant

DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name:	GAVIN MITCHELL FLYNN HUTSON
DOB:	05/23/1997
Address:	PO BOX 17370 LOT 1701 ST. PAUL, MN 55117
Alias Names/DOB:	
SID:	MN18BA8327
Height:	
Weight:	
Eye Color:	
Hair Color:	
Gender:	MALE
Race:	White
Fingerprints Required per Statute:	Yes
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record:	Yes
Driver's License #:	
SILS Person ID #:	854169
SILS Tracking No.	3071843

Alcohol Concentration:

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC GOO	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	12/12/2018	609.223.1 Assault-3rd Degree-Substantial Bodily Harm	Felony	A3243	MN0270100	18011052
	Definition	12/12/2018	609.101.2 Minimum Fines – Victim Assistance Programs	No-Level	A3243	MN0270100	18011052
	Penalty	12/12/2018	609.223.1 Assault-3rd Degree-Substantial Bodily Harm	Felony	A3243	MN0270100	18011052
2	Charge	12/12/2018	609.224.1(2) Assault-5th Deg-Inflict or Attempt Bodily Harm	Misdemeanor	A5352	MN0270100	18011052
	Definition	12/12/2018	609.101.2 Minimum Fines – Victim Assistance Programs	No-Level	A5352	MN0270100	18011052
	Penalty	12/12/2018	609.224.1(2) Assault-5th Deg-Inflict or Attempt Bodily Harm	Misdemeanor	A5352	MN0270100	18011052
3	Charge	12/12/2018	609.224.1(2) Assault-5th Deg-Inflict or Attempt Bodily Harm	Misdemeanor	A5352	MN0270100	18011052
	Definition	12/12/2018	609.101.2 Minimum Fines – Victim Assistance Programs	No-Level	A5352	MN0270100	18011052
	Penalty	12/12/2018	609.224.1(2) Assault-5th Deg-Inflict or Attempt Bodily Harm	Misdemeanor	A5352	MN0270100	18011052
4	Charge	12/12/2018	624.714.1a Carry/Possess Pistol w/out Permit - Public Place - Gross Misdemeanor; Second or Subsequent - Felony	Gross Misdemeanor	W2527	MN0270100	18011052
	Penalty	12/12/2018	624.714.1a Carry/Possess Pistol w/out Permit - Public Place - Gross Misdemeanor; Second or Subsequent - Felony	Gross Misdemeanor	W2527	MN0270100	18011052
	Penalty	12/12/2018	609.03.2 Punishment When Not Otherwise Fixed-Gross Misdemeanor	Gross Misdemeanor	W2527	MN0270100	18011052